## Government of Jammu and Kashmir

## Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject:

Registration of case FIR No. 19/2023 P/S Anti Corruption Bureau, Srinagar U/S 5(1) (e) r/w 5(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, Samvat, 2006 against Jamsheed Rasool Chaudhary S/o Ghulam Rasool Chaudhary R/o Hassi Bhat, Rainawari Srinagar, the then Assistant Regional Transport Officer (ARTO), Budgam - regarding.

Refer:

O.M. No. GAD-VIGOSP/101/2023-09-GAD dated: 01-11-2023 of General Administration Department.

## Government Order No. 70-JK (TR) of 2023 Dated: 06-12-2023

Pending enquiry into the conduct, Mr. Jamsheed Rasool Chaudhary, the then I/c ARTO, Budgam (presently I/c ARTO Poonch) is hereby placed under suspension, with immediate effect, in-terms of Rule 31 (1) of J&K (Classification, Control & Appeal), Rule, 1956 and the Official shall remain attached with the Office of Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir.

Consequent upon the above, Syed Shahnawaz, JKAS, Regional Transport Officer, Kashmir, is appointed as 'Inquiry Officer' to conduct an in-depth enquiry into the allegations leveled against Mr. Jamsheed Rasool Chaudhary, and furnish his report/recommendations to the Administrative Department within one month from the date of receipt of Article of Charges, Statement of Imputation and Gist of Evidences received from the ACB.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

## Sd/-(G. Prasanna Ramaswamy), IAS Secretary to the Government,

Transport Department.

No. TRPT-MVD0N/76/2023-02-TPT Copy to the

- Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI.
- Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir.
- Transport Commissioner, J&K.
- Deputy Commissioner, Poonch.
- OSD with Advisor(B), for information of the Hon'ble Advisor.
- Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- Concerned Official fc · immediate compliance. 8.
- Incharge Website, Transport Department.
- 10. Govt. Order/Stock file.

Dated: 06-12-2023.

(Manik Singh Rathore)

Under Secretary to the Government,

Transport Department.